
Contact:  Martin Smith, Registration and Civic Services Manager
Tel: 01270 686012
E-Mail:          martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Agenda

Date: Friday 27th November 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click on the link below:

Click here to watch the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 6500659# when 
prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

Please note that Part 1 items are recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the 
Cheshire Police and Crime Panel’s webpage.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies  

Members are reminded that, in accordance with governance procedure rule at 
Part 3 paragraph 2.6, Panel Members, or their constituent authority, may 
nominate substitute members of the Panel in the event that the appointed 
representative(s) is/are unable to attend the meeting.  Advance notice of 
substitution should be given to the host authority wherever possible.  Members 
are encouraged wherever possible to secure the attendance of a substitute if 
they are unable to be present.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWY2OGZmNDYtOWZlYS00NGNlLWE0YjYtNWFkMjM1ZGRjN2Ri%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2266f2cf46-7470-459f-adaa-8bab2899eb00%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


2. Code of Conduct - Declaration of Interests.  Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on 

[...]
 a current or proposed complaint by them against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. They are also advised that reference to an 
issue that could become the subject of a future complaint by them could 
prejudice the Panel’s consideration of that complaint. 

The Panel will not accept a question or statement if:

There is insufficient detail to enable a proper response to be provided.

It is not about a matter for which the Police and Crime Panel has responsibility.

It is potentially defamatory, frivolous or offensive against named individuals. 

It is substantially the same question which has been put at a meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel in the last six months. 

It requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2020.

5. Chair's Announcements  

6. Membership of the Complaints Management Sub Committee  

To receive nominations for the membership of the Complaints Management Sub 
Committee.

7. Submission to Stage 1 of the Home Office review into Police and Crime 
Commissioners  (Pages 13 - 16)

To receive the Chairman’s submission to the Home Officer review into Police and 
Crime Commissioners.

8. Memorandum of Understanding between the Cheshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Police and Crime Panel  (Pages 17 - 18)

To consider the establishment of a 5 person, proportionate Task and Finish 
Group to develop a Memorandum of Understanding.

11.00am THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE FOR 
THE FOLLOWING PART OF THE MEETING

9. Overview and Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner  

Questions for the Police and Crime Commissioner.



10. Scrutiny Item  (Pages 19 - 56)

To receive, note and inform any future scrutiny or work programme items

11. Work Programme  (Pages 57 - 58)

To consider the Work Programme.

12. Date of Next Meeting  

Friday 5 February 2020 at 10 am.



Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Friday, 18th September, 2020 

PRESENT

Councillors:

Cheshire East Councillors JP Findlow, L Jeuda, and M Warren

Cheshire West & Chester Councillors R Bisset, ADawson and M Delaney 

Halton Councillors N Plumpton Walsh and D Thompson

Warrington: Councillors J Davidson and A King

Independent Co-optees: Mr B Fousert, Mrs S Hardwick and Mr E Morris 

Officers: Mr B Reed, Mr M Smith and Mrs D Nickson, 
Cheshire East Council

13 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Maher, Warrington Council, 
who was represented by Councillor Amanda King.

14 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

There were no declarations of interest.

15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Three members of the public spoke at the meeting. One member of the 
public had submitted a statement in advance which was read to the 
meeting by an Officer.

Mrs Caroline Giangrande outlined her experiences of dealing with the 
Commissioner’s Office, with whom she had made contact following her 
experience of making a complaint about the Constabulary. She asked the 
Panel why she had not received a satisfactory response from the 
Commissioner’s Office following her contact and what alternatives were 
open to her if the Commissioner continued not to respond. 

Mr Robert Selby commented on the possible creation of a new Complaints 
Management Sub-Committee (minute 18 below).

Mr Joseph Harris submitted a statement on the issue of public speaking, 
requesting that the Panel give careful consideration to the timescales for 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



advance notice imposed on those wishing to speak at meetings of the 
Panel (minute 17 below).

Mr Chris Le raised an issue in relation to the amount of time taken to 
discuss the issue of Hunting at a recent meeting of the Commissioner’s 
Management Board.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That, with a minor amendment to clarify the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s role in formal complaints received against the Chief 
Constable, the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June be approved. The 
amendment related to the fact that the Commissioner could not meet with 
those actively pursuing complaints.
 
Councillor Paul Findlow sought clarification over the establishment of a 
small group to review issues such as consideration of the Commissioner’s 
Scrutiny reports. The Chairman noted that this was being addressed.

17 AMENDMENTS TO PROCEDURE RULES 

The Panel discussed three proposed changes to the Panel’s procedure 
Rules, these related to the issue of proportionality on Sub Committees and 
Working Groups, urgency powers and public speaking at meetings of the 
Panel. 

With reference to the proposal for proportionality on all Panel Sub 
Committees and Working Groups, Councillor Andrew Dawson expressed 
concern that the overall political makeup of the Panel was not 
proportionate to population across Cheshire. It was his view that based on 
population, Halton was significantly over represented and Cheshire West 
and Chester and Cheshire East under represented. In addition, each 
Councillor in Halton (and to a lesser extent, Warrington) represented fewer 
electors than in Cheshire West and Chester and Cheshire East. It was his 
view that to adopt the proposals for proportionality on Sub Committees 
and Working Groups would further exaggerate the lack of proportionality of 
overall Panel membership. 

The Panel discussed the issue of public speaking, recognising that it 
would be desirable to amend the Procedure Rules. However, mindful of 
the helpful comments made during public speaking by Mr Harris, they saw 
a logic in placing a time limit of 3 days (not 5 as proposed) on advance 
notice for public speaking and the desirability of giving the Chair powers to 
waive this rule when appropriate. 

Councillor Andrew Dawson asked that his vote against the proposal to 
amend the Procedure Rules in 
[...]
ed in Appendix I of the report.

2 the Sub Committee should have 7 members.

3 membership of the Sub Committee would be determined after the 
meeting.

Page 7



4 Mrs Sally Hardwick be appointed as Chair and Councillor Martyn 
Delaney as Deputy Chair of the Sub Committee.

5 the new procedure (as outlined in Appendix II of the report) would 
be introduced with effect from 1st November 2020. 

6 the Head of Democratic Services and Governance be given 
authority to make changes to the Panel’s Procedure Rules to give 
effect to the wishes of the Panel in relation to the management of 
complaints made against the Commissioner (and Deputy 
Commissioner, when appointed).

7 the Head of Democratic Services and Governance be given 
authority to develop the information that will appear on the Panel’s 
page of the Cheshire East Council website in relation to a revised 
procedure for managing complaints and any other incidental 
changes necessary to give effect to the wishes of the Panel.

8 the current Complaints Sub Committee be abolished.

19 SUBMISSION TO STAGE 1 OF THE HOME OFFICE REVIEW INTO 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS 

Consideration of this issue was deferred to the next meeting of the Panel.

20 POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR CHESHIRE DRAFT ANNUAL 
REPORT  2019/20 

The Chairman formally welcomed the Commissioner to the meeting. 

The Commissioner introduced his draft Annual Report for 2019/20. 

Councillor Amanda King asked for the timescale in relation to the provision 
of one named Police Officer per community. The Commissioner indicated 
that each community in Cheshire now had a named, warranted Police 
Officer. This was in addition to the network of Police Community Support 
Officers. A communication providing more information would shortly be 
sent to each household in the county.

Councillor Andrew Dawson asked the Commissioner to consider including 
some basic information about complaints in the report; the Commissioner 
agreed to do this, but noted the national changes to the way in which 
complaints were managed that had been introduced earlier in the year.

Mr Bob Fousert expressed concern that the focus of the Commissioner’s 
work appeared to be on non-policing issues. The Commissioner noted that 
the report was not about Cheshire Constabulary, but rather a report about 
progress against the Police and Crime Plan. He stressed the importance 
of a multi-agency approach to the delivery of the Plan.

Page 8



Mr Evan Morris raised the issue of support for vulnerable groups across 
Cheshire. The Commissioner suggested that it would possibly be 
appropriate to discuss this at a future informal meeting. He noted the 
excellent collaborative work that was undertaken on a multi-agency basis. 
Councillor Martyn Delaney noted work undertaken to support those with 
hearing impairment. The Commissioner praised the initiative shown over 
recent months by many PCSOs in aiding communication with those with 
hearing impairment whilst it was necessary to wear face coverings.

Councillor Laura Jeuda requested information on the number of paid 
officers employed by the Constabulary. The Commissioner noted that at 
the end of 2019/ 20 the Constabulary employed 2,046 Officers and that 
the Chief Constable had met Government targets over recruitment.  Over 
the period since the start of the Covid -19 outbreak the Special 
Constabulary had contributed in excess of 6,000 hours per month. Whilst 
crime rates had at first fallen, they were now back to pre Covid levels, as a 
consequence enforcing new Regulations would be a challenge. 

Councillor Amanda King invited both the Commissioner and Panel 
Members to learn more about modern slavery, offering to make a 
presentation to a future meeting.

Mr Evan Morris congratulated the Commissioner on the production of a 
well written and well-designed annual report.

21 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

Mr Evan Morris asked the Commissioner what impact the slower than 
expected rise in the Council Tax base would have on the Constabulary’s 
budget. The Commissioner indicated that this was a complex issue which 
would also have an  impact on the four Cheshire local authorities, noting 
that a number of scenarios were being examined and that the ongoing 
situation would be very carefully monitored, but that it was too soon to 
determine what the impact would be on the proposed precept for 2021/22.

Councillor Paul Findlow asked the Commissioner for his view on the 
Government’s possible agenda of broadening the role of Police and Crime 
Commissioners, particularly in the area of Fire and Rescue Services. The 
Commissioner noted the timetable for the Home Secretary’s ongoing 
review, saying that he was of the view that any Commissioner should have 
an electoral mandate for the work that they undertake. He noted the 
excellent collaborative work that was already undertaken between the 
Constabulary and the Fire and Rescue Service. 

Mrs Sally Hardwick asked for further information on the breakdown, by 
gender and ethnicity of the 90 newly recruited Officers. She also asked for 
assurance that those PCSOs who had been successful in being appointed 
at Police Officers would be replaced. The Commissioner indicated that he 

Page 9



had requested diversity information from the Chief Constable and that 
plans were in place to “backfill” PCSOs where necessary. He stressed the 
importance of having a workforce that reflected the community that it 
served. He hoped that by the November meeting of the Panel he would 
have more detailed information which he would be able to share.

Councillor Andrew Dawson asked for clarification over the position with Mr 
Francis Kwateng, who had spoken at the previous meeting of the Panel 
(15th June 2020) when he had outlined an issue of alleged racial profiling 
which had affected both him and his family. The Commissioner indicated 
that he had written to Mr Kwateng inviting him to a meeting but was yet to 
receive a reply. His Office would follow up the issue.

Councillor Martyn Delaney congratulated the Commissioner on his 
successful bid for funding of £550,000 from the Safer Streets Fund. He 
noted that strict rules applied to how the money could be used. The 
Commissioner explained that he had been successful in attracting 
additional funding in a number of areas and explained how the Safer 
Streets funding would be used. 

Mr Bob Fousert noted that nationally there had been a very significant 
increase in the number of assaults on Police Officers and Police 
Community Support Officers, he asked the Commissioner what steps were 
being taken in Cheshire to address this issue. The Commissioner 
responded by saying this was an issue in which he had taken a very close 
personal interest. He indicated that it was vital Officers received 
appropriate training and had the correct equipment, including body warn 
cameras and where appropriate, tasers. He noted that over the previous 
twelve months (up to August 2020) 750 assaults had been recorded 
against emergency service workers in Cheshire, 637 had been assaults on 
Police Officers. 

The Commissioner noted that the issue of assaults on Police was currently 
being addressed nationally by the Police Chiefs Council, training was likely 
to be improved and other measures taken. At the local level he was 
working closely with partners on the Criminal Justice Board to address the 
issue. The Commissioner recognised that there was still much to do. He 
hoped that an increase in the sentences received by offenders would help, 
but recognised that on its own this was not the solution. 

On a related issue the Commissioner noted the tragically high number of 
Police Officers nationally who committed suicide. In Cheshire the 
Constabulary’s Occupational Health team were refocusing activity to 
concentrate on both prevention and the wider mental health agenda. Mr 
Evan Morris noted the importance of Police Officers receiving training in 
conflict management. The Commissioner thanked the Panel for its 
support.

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh asked the Commissioner what 
proportion of calls received by the Constabulary related to mental health 

Page 10



issues and in particular missing persons. He also asked how many such 
calls resulted in repeated Police interventions and what steps were being 
taken to address this issue? He noted that his question had been 
prompted by the BBC TV programme “Missing”, some of which had been 
filmed in Cheshire. 

The Commissioner indicated that due to the way in which the Home Office 
required calls to be recorded, it was impossible to provide accurate 
information and that the figures available were likely to under record the 
scale of the problem. He outlined that in August 2020, 1,689 mental health 
related calls had been received by the Constabulary, 117 calls related to 
missing persons.   In his view the problem was a wider societal one and 
required a collaborative, inter agency approach. He informed the Panel 
that a considerable amount of work was taking place within the 
Constabulary to train staff. 

Councillor Dave Thompson stressed the importance of the Commissioner 
lobbying Government for changes to legislation and regulations. He used 
the issue of modern slavery as an example, saying that he thought the 
Commissioner should lobby for the licensing of nail bars, which national 
research indicated were not infrequently linked to modern slavery. A 
second example he gave was the theft of family pets. He noted that the 
Constabulary had not been able to give him information on the scale of the 
problem in Cheshire as the theft of pets was not recorded as a separate 
category. 

The Commissioner indicated that he saw himself as a voice for the people 
of Cheshire and that he did lobby on a wide range of issues and also 
worked closely with the National Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners. With reference to the theft of f
[...]
evelop new arrangements. These consistently look to adopt 
new relationships and ways of working, with relatively little guidance and support from 
central Government. We empathise with the Cheshire PCC and indeed wish to support and 
assist in the challenges of balancing the development of the Police and Crime Plans and 
the publics perception of crime and their aspirations. Not an easy task!

The Cheshire Panel commit and endeavour to develop ways of working and improve 
relationships that makes Cheshire safer and its Policing more effective and efficient. We 
believe the time is right for a critical review of current legislation with revisions and 
amendments to remove ambiguity and develop a more cohesive approach to oversight and 
the delivery of safer communities. The legislation which created PCPs was, arguably, 
deliberately opaque. This has led to confusion in the perception and delivery of their role. 
We believe in the need to consistently work with the PCC as a critical colleague. Without 
reform this could continue to lead to a void in which both panels and PCCs interpretation of 
their respective roles will include varying perceptions of support and scrutiny.

Evan Morris MBE 
Chairman Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Vice Chair National Association of Police Fire and Crime Panels

Page 16



OFFICIAL

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Date of meeting:  27 November 2020

Report of: Evan Morris MBE, Chairman

Subject:  Memorandum of Understanding between the Cheshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Police and Crime Panel

__________________________________________________________________

Introduction

Recent dialogue between the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and the Commissioner and 
his staff indicate that there was a willingness on both sides to develop a Memorandum 
of Understanding (MOU). This is very much in keeping with national best practice as 
highlighted by the LGA which states “Where good relationships and effective working 
exist between a 
[...]
d of the first quarter of the year, he is 
keen to start to assess the delivery of the Constabulary on the main budget priorities for this 
year. The Commissioner explained that the report details the six key budget areas and his 
expectation that these are delivered throughout the year, particularly as funding is provided for 
the full 12 months of the year via public money.  
 

4.2 The Commissioner discussed the first budget priority is to provide a named faced Police 
Constable for each of the 122 communities across Cheshire that will supplement the current 
PCSO per community and police base within each community. The Commissioner advised that 
he was satisfied with the progress to date, the update provided within the thematic report 
presented earlier in the meeting and subsequent update from the Chief Constable. The 
Commissioner explained that as per all six budget priorities, there will be a requirement for the 
Chief Constable to report on the delivery of progress at the August Scrutiny Board, with 
delivery flagged via a RAG rating to demonstrate progress throughout the year.   
 

Page 24



 

4.3 The Commissioner explained the second budget priority is an increased investment in the 
Force Control Centre (FCC) which was agreed as part of the budget following advice from the 
Constabulary that there was a need for greater resources in order to provide an enhanced 
service to the public who contact the Constabulary. The Commissioner discussed the 
associated issues in that an increase in investment should not only improve the timeliness of 
calls answered, but also the quality of service provided in terms of the recording of crime and 
the host of crime data integrity issues. The Commissioner stressed the importance of 
compliance, particularly in relation to crime data integrity to ensure the best service is provided 
to victims of crime and the best opportunity to access justice. The Commissioner confirmed 
that as part of the additional investment, CD
[...]
NTS - SIX IMPLEMENTATION 
PLANS UPDATE 

4 POLICE & CRIME PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT     

5 PEOPLE & HR: PERFORMANCE REPORT 

6 COMPLAINTS, CONDUCT MATTERS, EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS AND 
GRIEVANCES: QUARTERLY REPORT 

Part 2 - Private Items 

The following matters will be considered in private as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 
2000 and in accordance with the section indicated below:- 

Item Section 
Part 2 Minutes of the 30 September 2020 Scrutiny Board 

Scrutiny Board Action Log 

Conduct Matters/IOPC Referrals 

(31) Law Enforcement

(31) Law Enforcement

(40) Personal Information

7 PART 2 MINUTES OF THE 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 SCRUTINY BOARD 

8 SCRUTINY BOARD ACTION LOG 

9 CONDUCT MATTERS/IOPC REFERRALS 

For further information about this Agenda, please contact Matt Walton on 01606 364000 

Page 55

mailto:police.crime.commissioner@cheshire.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel – Work Programme 2020/21

Formal meetings of the Panel (all at 10.00am)

 27th November 2020

 5th February 2021

 12th March 2021 

Informal meetings with the Commissioner (all at 1.30pm)

 27th January 2021

 24th March 2021
 

Plus rearranged meeting for postponed October meeting 

Commissioner’s Scrutiny Meetings                                      

 16th December 2020

 13th January 2021

 3rd March 2021

Issues the Panel may wish to follow up from previous meetings:

Body – worn cameras

Use of facial recognition systems across Cheshire 

Modern Slavery

Page 57 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Submission to Stage 1 of the Home Office review into Police and Crime Commissioners
	8 Memorandum of Understanding between the Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner and the Police and Crime Panel
	10 Scrutiny Item
	Scrutiny Minutes 12 August 2020
	Scrutiny Board Minutes - 8 September 2020
	S

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Friday, 27th November, 2020 

PRESENT

Councillors:

Cheshire East Councillors JP Findlow, L Jeuda and M Warren

Cheshire West and Chester Councillors R Bisset and M Delaney

Halton Councillors N Plumpton Walsh and D Thompson

Warrington Councillors J Davidson and P Walker

Independent Co-optees  Mr B Fousert and Mrs S Hardwick

Officers: Mr B Reed, Mr M Smith and Mrs D Nickson,
Cheshire East Council

25 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Mr Evan Morris MBE, in his absence the 
meeting was chaired by the Panel’s Deputy Chair, Councillor Dave 
Thompson. 

26 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

Councillor Peter Walker, a newly appointed member of the Panel noted 
that he was a member of two Parish Councils, both of which sponsored 
Police Community Support Officers. Councillor Martyn Delaney indicated 
that he was a member of the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

27 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No members of the public had expressed a wish to participate in the 
meeting.

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 27th September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.



Councillor Paul Findlow sought clarification over the creation of a group to 
review such things as how the Panel considered Scrutiny items (item 10 
on the meeting’s agenda). The Secretariat clarified that it was the 
Chairman’s intention for the task and finish group that it was proposed be 
established to discuss a memorandum of understanding with the 
Commissioner (minute 32 below), should also consider this related issue.

29 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

In the Chair’s absence Councillor Dave Thompson noted that both 
Councillor Brian Maher (Warrington Council) and former Councillor 
Andrew Dawson (Cheshire West and Chester Council) had left the Panel. 
Councillor Maher had been replaced by Councillor Peter Walker and 
Councillor Dawson by Councillor Lynn Riley, although formal notification in 
relation to Councillor Riley had not yet been received by the Panel’s 
Secretariat.

RRESOLVED

That the Panel write to Councillor Brian Maher and Mr Andrew Dawson to 
express their gratitude for their work as Panel members over many years.

The Panel confirmed that it wished to see the reinstatement of the informal 
meeting with the Commissioner that had been postponed earlier in the 
month. The Panel reaffirmed its commitment to such meetings, which were 
seen as a very useful way of developing its relationship with the Police and 
Crime Commissioner.

Councillor Thompson welcomed the Commissioner’s introduction of an 
anti-bullying policy, suggesting that Panel members brought the initiative 
to the attention of their own local authorities.

30 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMPLAINTS MANAGEMENT SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Mrs Sally Hardwick had been appointed as Chair and Councillor Martyn 
Delaney Vice Chair of the Sub – Committee at the previous meeting of the 
Panel. Councillors Paul Findlow, Peter Walker, Norman Plumpton Walsh, 
Dave Thompson and Jan Davidson were appointed as the five remaining 
members of the Sub - Committee.

31 SUBMISSION TO STAGE 1 OF THE HOME OFFICE REVIEW INTO 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS 

This item had been deferred from the previous meeting. Due to the 
deadline for submissions, the Chairman, Mr Evan Morris had made a 
personal submission to the Review, having first informally circulated it to 
Panel members for comment.



Councillor Paul Findlow made reference to the abolition of the Fire 
Authority which was, by inference, referred to in the submission made by 
the Chairman. He noted that this was an issue that had never been 
discussed by the Panel. For the sake of clarity, the Panel asked the 
Secretariat to write to the review team to explain that the Cheshire Panel 
had not discussed this issue. The Panel endorsed the wider, 
comprehensive document drafted by the Chair, thanking him for the work 
that he had done.

32 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CHESHIRE 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER AND THE POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL 

Councillor Dave Thompson explained that some months ago he and the 
Chairman had met with the Commissioner to discuss a range of issues, 
including the Panel’s relationship with the Commissioner and his Office. 
He noted that in Lincolnshire a detailed Memorandum of Understanding 
had been developed and agreed by the Police and Crime Commissioner 
and the Lincolnshire Panel. It was his and the Chair’s view that this 
document could possibly become the basis for a similar arrangement for 
Cheshire.

RESOLVED

A five-member Working Group be established to develop a draft 
Memorandum of Understanding with the Commissioner, together with 
proposals for how the Panel consider issues such as the Commissioner’s 
scrutiny of the Chief Constable. Membership of the Group would be Mrs 
Sally Hardwick (Chair) and Councillors Peter Walker, Paul Findlow, Rob 
Bissett and Laura Jeuda.

33 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

The Deputy Chairman welcomed the Commissioner to the meeting. The 
Commissioner congratulated the two newly appointed members on their 
joining the Panel. 

The Commissioner updated the Panel on a range of issues, including 
Coronavirus, the commitment made by members of the Special 
Constabulary, regular Officers and Police staff in working through difficult 
times and the community projects that he was supporting through his 
Safer Communities fund. He outlined the progress made with the rollout of 
named Police Officers, Police Community Support Officers and community 
Police bases for each of the 122 communities across Cheshire, these 
broadly equated to local authority Wards. He welcomed the Panel’s 
support for his anti-bullying strategy. The Commissioner also provided the 
Panel with details of improvements made to the Cheshire Constabulary 
Occupational Health Service, noting the increased focus on mental health. 
He also updated the Panel on his activities on White Ribbon Day and his 



work more generally to combat domestic abuse. Concluding his 
introductory comments, he noted the forthcoming spending review and 
that he would shortly be commencing consultation on the Police precept 
for 2021/22.

Members of the Police and Crime Panel questioned the Commissioner on 
a wide range of issues, including:

Councillor Laura Jeuda: 

 Domestic violence and in particular the number of women 
murdered by men who were known to them.

 The number of women who suffered abuse in Cheshire who 
were already known to the Police.   The Commissioner 
committed to providing the Panel with more detailed information 
on this issue.

 In the context of the overall recruitment of new Officers, 
clarification on whether Special Constables counted towards the 
overall increase in the establishment. The Commissioner 
confirmed that they did not.                                    

Councillor Martyn Delaney:

 The time the Chief Constable took to providing information 
requested by the Commissioner at his scrutiny meetings. The 
Commissioner noted that a detailed action log was kept and that 
normally information was provided within a month.

Councillor Peter Walker:

 Ongoing Constabulary policy in relation to those Police 
Community Support Officers who were funded by Parish 
Councils. The Commissioner responded by saying that he would 
not wish to return to an arrangement where Parish Councils part 
funded PCSOs, noting that his current policy did not preclude 
one or more Parish Councils fully funding the cost of a PCSO. 
The Commissioner indicated that he would welcome feedback 
from Parish Councils over how his newly introduced community 
policing arrangements were working.

Mr Bob Fousert:

 The timetable for the rollout of the outstanding strands of the 
Commissioner’s anti-bullying strategy. These related to the 
workplace and the elderly. The Commissioner indicated that the 
workplace phase would start in the near future. Work on the 
strand relating to the elderly was likely to commence in 2022.



Councillor Dave Thompson

 The importance of innovation to the work of the Constabulary, 
congratulating them on their proposed use of a “therapy dog” in 
an attempt to help engage with difficult to communicate to 
groups, including people with mental health problems. The 
Commissioner thanked Councillor Thompson for his comments. 

Councillor Paul Findlow

 The issue of crime data accuracy, which he recognised went 
back a long way to the days when he had served on the former 
Police Authority. He also noted the significant staffing 
requirements necessary for this work to be undertaken correctly. 
The Commissioner indicated that a considerable amount of work 
had been undertaken on this over recent years and that this had 
been validated by HM Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire 
and Rescue Services. The Commissioner told the Panel that this 
was an issue which was constantly on his scrutiny agenda. He 
was confident that in the context of data accuracy the 
Constabulary had the appropriate levels of staff.                                         

 The issues covered in Part II (with press and public excluded) at 
his scrutiny meetings with the Chief Constable. The 
Commissioner committed to sharing confidential issues with the 
Panel, so long as confidentiality was observed; he saw his 
informal meetings with the Panel as a useful vehicle for sharing 
such information.

 Progress with the next tranche of recruitment of new Police 
Officers. The Commissioner updated the Panel on progress, 
noting that nationally things were not moving as quickly as he 
would have hoped.

Mrs Sally Hardwick

 The need for the Panel to come to a view on the future of Fire 
Authorities. 

34 SCRUTINY ITEM 

The Panel noted the Scrutiny Board minutes. The Deputy Chairman 
suggested that consideration of scrutiny items would be better placed 
further up the agenda, so that they were considered before the attendance 
of the Commissioner.



RESOLVED

That future agendas be organised to include consideration of scrutiny 
items before the attendance of the Police and Crime Commissioner at the 
meeting.

35 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted. 

RESOLVED

That future agendas be organised to include consideration of the Work 
Programme before the attendance of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
at the meeting.

36 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Friday 5 February 2021 at 10.00am.


